
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
at 4.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Engel
Arshad Hussain
S Khan
Mir
Mullaney

Gibbons
Pollard

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Choudhry
Firth
Jamil
H Khan
Wood

K Green
Goodall

Humphreys Khadim Hussain

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Kathrine Haskett Parent
Fauzia Raza Parent

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 434580
E-Mail: jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To consider referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals and decide how it wishes to 
proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work programme, 
requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, or refer it to an 
appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  PROGRESS UPDATE FOLLOWING OFSTED INSPECTION OF 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES CHILDREN'S SERVICES (ILACS) - OFSTED 
MONITORING VISIT PREPARATION, PROGRESS AND 
CONTINUED CHALLENGE

The report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services (Document 
“K”) will provide the Committee with a progress update in respect of 
improvements identified within the Ofsted Improvement Plan, namely:

1. Ofsted October 2019 monitoring visit outcome, progress and 
continued challenge.

2. Programme approach, planning and identified projects in Phase 
One for innovation and improvement.

Recommended -

That this Committee notes the contents of Document “K”.

(Irfan Alam – 01274432904)

1 - 54



7.  EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS 2019 - EARLY YEARS TO KEY 
STAGE 5 - PROVISIONAL REPORT

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit Document “L” 
which outlines and provides updates on some of the key outcomes for 
Bradford schools from the 2019 national tests and teacher 
assessments for the following key stages:

 Early Years Foundation Stage – 5 year olds  (Revised Results: 17th 
October)

 Phonics & Key Stage 1 – 7 year olds  (Final Results: 26th 
September)

 Key Stage 2 – 11 year olds  (Final Results: 13th December)
 Key Stage 4 – 16 year olds  (Final Results: 31st January 2020)
 Key Stage 5 – 18 Year olds  (Final results: 31st  January 2020)

Recommended-

(1) That the report (Document “L”) on the performance of 
Bradford’s Children and Young People in Key Stage tests 
for 2019 be noted.

(2) That Members continue to encourage families in their wards 
to become more actively engaged with their children’s 
learning, attendance, health and well being in order to 
further improve their children’s learning  capacity and 
resilience. 

(Marium Haque – 01274 431078)

55 - 68

8.  BRADFORD OPPORTUNITY AREA

Since the publication of the delivery plan in January 2018, the Bradford 
Opportunity Area has been delivering on £12m worth of DfE 
investment through a range of programmes and activities to help 
improve social mobility for young people across the Bradford district. It 
first reported to Children’s Services Overview &Scrutiny Committee in 
February 2018 to discuss plans and again updated the Committee in 
September 2018. The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s 
Services (Document “M”) includes details of how the programme of 
activity is being monitored and evaluated and confirms activity which is 
being delivered as part of our third year of delivery.

Recommended -

That the programme progress be noted for information and the 
use of the Social Mobility Dashboard be endorsed to support the 
work of Area Committees.

(Kathryn Loftus -01274 434590)

69 - 156



9.  ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL PROVISION SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT 
TERMS OF REFERENCE

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “N”) presents the DRAFT Terms of 
Reference for the Alternative School Provision Scrutiny Review.

Recommended -

That the Committee adopts the DRAFT Terms of Reference 
contained in Document “N”.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

157 - 
164

10.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “O”) includes the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2019/20.  

Recommended -

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt 01274 432574)

165 - 
176

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON 
RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of the Children’s Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held 15 January 2020

Subject: K
Progress update following the Ofsted Inspection of Local Authorities Children’s 
Services (ILACS) – Ofsted monitoring visit preparation, progress and continued 
challenge

Summary statement:

To provide the Committee with a progress update in respect of improvements 
identified within the Ofsted Improvement Plan, namely:

1. Ofsted October 2019 monitoring visit outcome, progress and continued 
challenge.

2. Programme approach, planning and identified projects in Phase One for 
innovation and improvement.

Mark Douglas
Strategic Director Children’s Services

Portfolio:  

Children and Families

Report Contact:

Irfan Alam
irfan.alam@bradford.gov.uk
01274 432904

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:irfan.alam@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1 Bradford’s third Ofsted Monitoring Visit took place on the 16 and 17 October 2019.

The focus of the visit was:

1.1.2 Children who are subject of a child protection plan, those subject to the Public Law 
Outline (PLO) process and children who are at the edge of care. The inspection 
team consisted of Jan Edwards, Her Majesty’s Inspector and Lisa Summers Her 
Majesty’s Inspector with Parveen Hussain shadowing the process.

1.1.3 The outcome of the latest Ofsted monitoring visit which took place in October has 
now been published on the Ofsted website. You can read the full letter here or you 
can copy and paste this link https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80449 

1.1.4 The letter indicates that Children’s Services are making progress in some areas, 
but with many areas that still need improvement. A key outcome Ofsted found was 
that changes have not happened quickly enough. 

1.1.5 The letter recognises that the service has a new leadership team in post, it is 
developing a new staffing structure to help improve management oversight and 
align Social Care teams to work more closely with Early Help teams, and that the 
service is actively recruiting more staff to ease capacity concerns. 

1.1.6 The letter also acknowledges that there are still significant challenges that 
Children’s Services need to overcome. In particular, there needs to be consistent 
improvement in the quality of assessments together with management oversight on 
the quality of practice. Inspectors also noted social work capacity difficulties and 
issues with some partners not engaging in key child protection meetings.

1.1.7 Inspectors were noted that: “Social Workers in Bradford are motivated to help 
children and families improve their circumstances. This is a result of their 
engagement in the improvement plan and their shared understanding of the vision 
for children’s social care.”  And that: “…children at the edge of care are being 
effectively supported to remain safely at home.” 

1.1.8 The letter also highlights two other areas that are improving: social work caseloads 
are reducing because of additional capacity; and the oversight of court pre-
proceedings has improved reducing the drift and delay that children had previously 
experienced.   This hard work is recognised and shows the difference that this work 
and the teams involved are making to child
[...]
acing case closure with HRplus due to 

failed contact to ensure these are actively managed by allocating new manager. This is 

due to agency turnover. These are now visible to us.

• Expectation of peak between October – December 2019 due to retrospective recording, 

but should show a downward trend from January 2020.

• Continuing support from Employee Health & Wellbeing to ensure effective professional 

medical advice & intervention. The HOS are working with the interim deputy director of 

children’s social care on wider wellness approaches.

12. Sickness

P
age 48



Vital Signs 

Section 4: 

Effectiveness

P
age 49



13. Improved life chances 

P
age 50



14. Improved health and wellbeing 

Improved health and wellbeing 

P
age 51



14a. Improved placement, practice and assessment 

Improved health and wellbeing 

P
age 52



14b. Improved placement, practice and assessment 

Improved health and wellbeing 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny to be held on Wednesday15th January 2020

L

Subject:  Educational Standards 2019 – Early Years to Key Stage 5 – 
Provisional Report

 
Summary statement:

This report outlines and updates some of the key outcomes for Bradford schools from the 2019 
national tests and teacher assessments for the following key stages:

 Early Years Foundation Stage – 5 year olds  (Revised Results: 17th October)
 Phonics & Key Stage 1 – 7 year olds  (Final Results: 26th September)
 Key Stage 2 – 11 year olds  (Final Results: 13th December)
 Key Stage 4 – 16 year olds  (Final Results: 31st January 2020)
 Key Stage 5 – 18 Year olds  (Final results: 31st  January 2020)

Mark Douglas
Strategic Director

Portfolio:  Education, Employment and Skills
 

Report Contact:  Marium Haque, Deputy 
Director
Phone: (01274) 431078
E-mail: Marium.haque@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
 
Children’s Services

Page 55

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

1.3 The improvements in primary phase attainment this year have reduced performance gaps 
that existed against the national averages at the end of key stage 1 and key stage 2.   
Improvements in the proportion of pupils achieving the expected standard at Key Stage 1 
are particularly notable. 

2.3 However, gaps in the test results between various groups within the primary phase persist. 
The performance gaps between disadvantaged pupils and non-disadvantaged pupils have 
widened or have remained the same.    Disadvantaged boys have some of the lowest levels 
of performance at Key Stage 1 and 2 out of all pupil characteristic groupings. 

3.3 Provisional Key Stage 4 outturns indicate a general downturn in performance since 2016 for 
Attainment 8, and a decline in performance for Basics compared to 2018.

4.3 Provisional information about Key Stage 5 outcomes also indicate decline.

2. BACKGROUND

The outcome data for the 2018/19 academic year are as follows:

2.1 Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) Outcomes

Table 1 details the performance trend for Good Level of Development (GLD) and gap to 
national over the last four years.

 
Charts 1 and 2 looks at the gender split for GLD.  Girls continue to outperform the boys 
but the rate of improvement over the four years for  boys is higher than that for the girls, 
indicating the continued positive impact of the Early Years initiatives targeting boys’ 
achievement.

The 2019 performance gap between boys and girls in Bradford is on a par with the 2018 
national gender gap of 14 percentage points.

2016 2017 2018 2019
Improvement  

2016 - 2019
4 Year Trend

Bradford 66 68 67 68 +2

National 69 71 72 72 +3

Gap -3 -3 -5 -4

Table 1: % of pupils achieving the Expected Standard in Good Level of Development (GLD) – rounded to nearest 
whole number

Number of Bradford schools below the national average for GLD: 96 out of 160 (does not 
include Special schools).

Page 56



Charts 1 & 2
[...]
verview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 69

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:kathryn.loftus@bradford.gov.uk


1 SUMMARY

1.1The Bradford plan identified four priorities for action over our three year confirmed 
funding period and subsequent targets for improvement.  

1.2  This report confirms activity and investment to date, underway, and in delivery for the 
final academic year of the programme (2019/2020). Highlights include: investment of 
the additional £500k confirmed in summer 2019, £1.5m for school improvement in at 
least 26 underperforming schools, just under £1m to establish and run a Centre of 
Applied Educational Research, leading work to overcome health barriers to learning; 
and a new £200,000 investment on supporting Primary schools parental engagement 
practices following a baseline assessment.

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1Bradford is one of the Education Secretary’s 12 Opportunity Areas (OAs) - chosen as 
social mobility ‘cold spot’, based on data including the Social Mobility Commission’s 
‘Social Mobility Index’ as well as education measures. Each OA is receiving a share of 
£72 million to improve social mobility, using education as a key driver. The Bradford 
Opportunity Area is also receiving a share of funding for extra curricular activities 
(known as Essential Life Skills Funding).  Bradford received £5.5m based on the 
number of pupil premium pupils.

2.2  Bradford’s Opportunity Area plan was published back in January 2018 with funding  
directed to four priority areas, described by our published plan:

 School improvement, with a focus on leadership, teaching and literacy
 Improving parental engagement and confidence to support children’s learning
 Improving career opportunities for young people
 Using health interventions to improve education

2.3 The plan was developed by our local partnership board. The board brings together 
local education providers, voluntary sector education and community organisations, 
employers, DfE and Bradford Council
[...]
tiny 
Committee.

2nd January 2020 Page 5 of 5

P
age 173



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny
Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan

Unscheduled Items
Childrens Services O&S Committee
Agenda item Item description Author Comments

1 Performance Outturn report Phil Witcherley

2 Schools Forum. An update on the work of the Schools Forum. Andrew Redding. Monthly Electronic briefing to members.

3 Child Adult Mental Health Services, That a report relating to the structures and effectiveness of Child Adult Mental 
Health Services, Mark Douglas. Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 

(CAMHS). (CAMHS), be presented to this Committee. recommendation from Wednesday 9 October 2019.

4 Children's Services Overview and That a programme of Scrutiny Reviews be undertaken across key areas within Children’s Services Mustansir Butt. Children's Services Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Scrutiny - Programme of Scrutiny which include: recommendation from Wednesday 9 October 2019.
Reviews.

(a)  Alternative School Provision, (including Home Schooled Children).
(b)  Looked after Children.
© Children’s Homes.
(d) Fostering.
€ Children’s Mental Health.
(f) Recruitment and retention of Social Workers.
(g) SEND, (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities). 
(h) YOT, (Youth Offending Team).

Page 1 of 1

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 PROGRESS UPDATE FOLLOWING OFSTED INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES CHILDREN'S SERVICES (ILACS) - OFSTED MONITORING VISIT PREPARATION, PROGRESS AND CONTINUED CHALLENGE
	Chi15JanDocKApp1
	Chi15JanDocKApp2

	7 EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS 2019 - EARLY YEARS TO KEY STAGE 5 - PROVISIONAL REPORT
	8 BRADFORD OPPORTUNITY AREA
	Chi15JanDocMAppA
	Chi15JanDocMAppB
	Chi15JanDocMAppC
	Chi15JanDocMAppDandE
	Chi15JanDocMAppF

	9 ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL PROVISION SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Chi15JanDocNApp

	10 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20
	Chi15JanDo

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
15 January 2020 at 4.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 8.30 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Engel
Arshad Hussain
S Khan

Gibbons
Pollard

Ward

Councillor Gibbons in the Chair

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Claire Parr Church Representative
Joyce Simpson Church Representative
Katherine Haskett Parent

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative

Apologies: Councillor Mullaney

27.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

There were no alternate members.

28.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) Councillor Engel disclosed an interest in the item relating to Special 
Educational Standards 2019, (Minute 7), as her child was on the Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services, (CAMHS) waiting list.

(2) Claire Parr disclosed an interest in the item relating to the OFSTED 
Improvement Plan, (Minute 6), as her daughter was a Social Worker.



2

(3) Mr Kerr Kennedy disclosed an interest in the item relating to Bradford 
Opportunity Area, (Minute 8), as the school that he is connected to 
received money from the programme.

29.  MINUTES

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 9 October 2019     be 
signed as a correct record.

30.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

31.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

32.  PROGRESS UPDATE FOLLOWING OFSTED INSPECTION OF LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES CHILDREN'S SERVICES (ILACS) - OFSTED MONITORING 
VISIT PREPARATION, PROGRESS AND CONTINUED CHALLENGE

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “k”)
provided the Committee with a progress update in respect of improvements 
identified within the Ofsted Improvement Plan, namely:
Ofsted monitoring visit preparation, progress and continued challenge.

Members were also given feedback from the Ofsted October 2019 monitoring 
visit, along with the planning and identified projects in Phase One for innovation 
and improvement.

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services informed members that Bradford’s 
third Ofsted Monitoring Visit took place on the 16 and 17 October 2019, with the 
focus of the visit being on Children who are subject of a child protection plan, 
those subject to the Public Law Outline process and children who were at the 
edge of care.

Members were informed that the third Ofsted Monitoring Visit stated that 
Children’s Services were making progress in some areas, but with many areas 
that still needed improvement.  A key outcome that Ofsted found was that 
changes have not happened quickly enough.

In response to members questions about what the key challenges were moving 
forward, it was reported that the key challenges included preparing all documents 
and strategies, maintaining the basic core practices, ensuring that interventions 
were correct and supporting the children of the District.  In addition, officers 
highlighted that working with partners, to ensure that children received help 
sooner was also a key challenge.



3

Members were keen to understand the level of progress in making the required 
improvements.  In response, officers indicated that the basic foundations were in 
place along with the management team, to drive improvements over the coming 
months.  Furthermore, following a meeting with the Quality Assurance Inspectors, 
officers were informed that there had been good use of performance 
management, the strengthening of management arrangements and the service 
was now focusing on the right areas.

Moreover, members expressed their concerns about the high levels of agency 
staff being used, their cost and quality  and questioned officers in the approach 
being used to reduce the over reliance on agency staff.  Officers indicated that 
they had now put in robust recruitment processes and were fast tracking 
applications.  Members also learned that the applications of agency staff who 
were keen to become permanent staff, were also being fast tracked.

Officers also stated that the key features which staff were seeking included 
improved supervision and better training and managed caseloads.
There was concern amongst members in relation to the areas of improvement 
identified in the OFSTED letter, specifically relating to the capacity and 
competence of staff to undertake their roles.  In addition to this, members also 
stated that  as the service was 15 months into the improvement programme;  
basic areas such as qualified practitioners being able to deliver core and 
fundamental tasks, were still not being done.

Officers replied by informing members that whilst ensuring that consistency of 
practice was difficult, they were strengthening core practices and staff now had 
clear expectations of what was required.

Continuing with the areas of improvement identified highlighted in the OFSTED 
letter, several members raised concerns regarding the issue of Social Workers 
failing to see basic improvements in children’s lives.  Members stated that officers 
needed to find ways of listening more sensitively to what children were saying.  
Members wanted to learn what changes officers would be pursuing to Social 
Worker practices.

Officers responded by saying that OFTSED did identify good work being 
undertaken, but not across the whole of the District.  Good work was being 
carried out in areas which had stable and robust management arrangements in 
place.  It was imperative that Social Workers were given the assessment tools 
and standards. It was stated that this  could not be achieved quickly, but plans 
were in place to deliver these improvements.

There was considerable discussion amongst members, in relation to how the 
Improvement Plan should be considered at future meetings of Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny. Whilst members accepted it was important to keep an 
overview of the Improvement Plan, members stated that in future it would be 
more productive to scrutinise specific aspects of the Improvement Plan.

Resolved – 

That this Committee requests an overview and more focused reports to be 
presented on key aspects of the improvement plan, starting with Children’s 



4

Social Care Contact and other areas such as:

- Children’s Social Care Referrals;
- Rate of Children subject to a Child Protection Plan;
- Length of time on Child Protection Plans;
- Trends in the number of looked after children number and 

comparison with other authorities;
- percentage visits completed on time.

ACTION:  Strategic Director of Children’s Services

33.  EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS 2019 - EARLY YEARS TO KEY STAGE 5 - 
PROVISIONAL REPORT

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “L”), 
showed that the improvements in primary phase attainment this year had reduced 
performance gaps that existed against the national averages at the end of key 
stage 1 and key stage 2.

It was reported that improvements in the proportion of pupils achieving the 
expected standard at Key Stage 1 were particularly notable.

However, gaps in the test results between various groups within the primary 
phase persisted and the performance gaps between disadvantaged pupils and 
non-disadvantaged pupils had widened or had remained the same. 

Members were informed that disadvantaged boys had some of the lowest levels 
of performance at Key Stage 1 and 2 out of all pupil characteristic groupings.  
Provisional Key Stage 4 outturns indicated a general downturn in performance 
since 2016 for attainment 8, and a decline in performance for Basics compared to 
2018.
Provisional information about Key Stage 5 outcomes also indicated a decline.

Members stated that the data contained in the report was interesting, but they 
were more concerned about the problems and outcomes for children who had 
been in education up to 15 years old.

It was highlighted by members that at a recent Council meeting it was reported 
that Bradford was ranked 150/152 in relation to outcomes for children who had 
been in education up to 15 years old and were disappointed to hear that an 
independent review had been commissioned into this and the findings of that 
independent review had not been presented to this Committee.

In response officers informed members that as there was not the capacity 
internally to undertake this review, it was commissioned externally.  This was a 
small review and Officers would provide feed back when the Post 16 Education 
report was considered by members.

Furthermore, a member raised concerns that the progress rates of disadvantaged 
boys was declining for writing and they were keen to understand what work was 
being undertaken to improve the outcomes for that group.



5

Officer informed members that of programme of events was in place with all 
disadvantaged groups.  Work was being carried out in disadvantaged areas and 
this was based on where the need was.  Furthermore, officers indicated that 
some schools were doing well, however the quality of teaching in schools needed 
to be of a higher standard.

There was consensus amongst members that Bradford rank of being 150/152 in 
relation to outcomes for children who had been in education up to 15 years 
needed to be improved urgently.

Resolved – 

That this Committee requests that future reports also contain details of key 
areas of improvement, and actions being taken to continue to address 
them, focusing on the approaches being taken to improve Bradford 
Council’s ranking in this area.

ACTION:  Strategic Director of Children’s Services

34.  BRADFORD OPPORTUNITY AREA

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “M”)
provided a requested update relating to the Bradford Opportunity Area. The 
Bradford plan identified four priorities for action over our three year confirmed 
funding period and subsequent targets for improvement.

This report also confirmed activity and investment underway to date and in 
delivery for the final academic year of the programme (2019/2020). Highlights 
included investment of the additional £500k confirmed in summer 2019, £1.5m 
for school improvement in at least 26 underperforming schools,  just under £1m 
to establish and run a Centre of Applied Educational Research, leading work to 
overcome health barriers to learning; and a new £200,000 investment on 
supporting Primary schools parental engagement
practices following a baseline assessment.

Councillors were unanimous in seeking greater clarity as to who the 
disadvantaged communities were that were being targeted as part of this 
programme and also how the programme was being performance managed to 
ensure that resources being allocated were delivering the right results for 
Bradford.

In response officers replied that the programme was never a whole City 
intervention and the key was to spend money where it was most likely to have 
an impact.  As part of the Opportunity Area programme, Bradford schools 
received funding.

Members wanted to have an understanding of who the Partnership System 
Leaders were. 

In response, officers highlighted that Partnership System Leaders were people 
who had been identified as national leaders of education and were also 
teachers.



6

Members questioned how much money as part of this programme had been 
allocated to the Voluntary Sector and whether any evaluation of the programme 
had been undertaken.

Officers informed members that money had been allocated through the 
programme, to schools and colleges and it was the schools and colleges 
decision as to how the money was allocated.  Furthermore, the programme was 
being evaluated as it progressed and feedback from the schools suggested that 
the projects had been positive.

Members highlighted that they had come into contact with many programmes 
such as Opportunity Area and questioned how sustainable these projects were.

In response, officers indicated that they would need to evaluate the projects and 
have discussions with Bradford Council, as to the continuation of these projects.

Resolved – 

(1) That this Committee requests that more up-to-date information in 
relation to the Bradford Opportunity Area be circulated to members, 
as soon as possible and within three months.

(2) That a progress update be presented in relation to the programme in 
12 months, with a specific focus on outcomes for children.

ACTION:  Strategic Director of Children’s Services

35.  ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL PROVISION SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT TERMS 
OF REFERENCE

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “N”) presented the Draft Terms of Reference for the 
Alternative School Provision Scrutiny Review.

Members expressed that as part of the information gathering for this scrutiny 
review, they wanted to explore additional areas such as managed moves and 
temporary and permanent exclusions.

Members also stressed the importance of fully understanding the legal context for 
Alternative School Provision.

With regards to individuals and organisations that members wanted to engage 
with as part of this scrutiny review, members expressed that they would like to 
engage with the Police, as well as other key stakeholders.

Resolved – 

That the Terms of Reference be adopted, subject to the amendments raised 
by members.

ACTION:  Overview and Scrutiny Lead



7

36.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20

The report of the Chair of the Committee (Document “O”) included the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2019/20.

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead presented the work programme for the
committee.

There was discussion amongst members about the key areas of work that should 
be considered by the Committee.  

Resolved – 

That the work programme continue to be kept under review.

ACTION:  Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


